
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
  

 
 

Environmental Assistance 
Directory 

Division of Air Resource Management 
2600 Blair Stone Road 

Mail Station #5505 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 

Telephone: (850) 717-9000 

SBEAP Hotline Number: 1-800-722-7457 
SBEAP Email: Small.Business@FloridaDEP.gov 

Version dated 7/19/2021 

mailto:Small.Business@floridadep.gov


 
   

   

 

  
  

  
  

 
 

       
  

  
  

   
 

  
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
  

  
 

   
  

 
 

     
  

   
  

  
  

  
 
  

  
 

  

Table of Contents 
(Click or tap to follow link) 

A 9 
Air 9 

Division of Air Resource Management (DARM) 
Florida Department of Health (DOH) 
Air Monitoring 
Indoor Air 

A-Z Index for the Department Environmental Protection (DEP) Website 9 
Agricultural and Consumer Services 9 

Motor Vehicle Repair 
Air Conditioning 9 
Air General Permits (AGP) 9 

Animal Crematories 
Asbestos Manufacturing and Fabrication Facilities 
Bulk Gasoline Plants 
Cast Polymer Operations 
Chromium Electroplaters 
Concrete Batching Plants 
Ethylene Oxide Sterilizers 
Halogenated Solvent Degreaser 
Human Crematories 
Mercury Recovery and Reclamation 
Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants 
Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaners 
Printing Operations 
Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines (RICE) 
Reinforced Polyester Resin Operations 
Secondary Aluminum Sweat Furnace 
Surface Coating Operations 

Air General Permit (AGP) Electronic Registration Submittal (AGPERS) 10 
Register and Pay for your AGP Online 

Animal Crematories (AGP) 10 
Asbestos 10 

Asbestos Abatement Program, Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) 
State Asbestos Contact for DEP 
Asbestos Licensing and Information, Department of Business and Professional Regulation 
(DBPR) 
Asbestos Manufacturing and Fabrication Facilities (AGP) 

Automobile-Batteries 11 
Federal Law Review 

Automobile-Car Wash 11 

Page 2 

https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/secondary-aluminum-sweat-furnaces


 

   

  
  

  
   

 
  

    
  

   
 

  
  

    
 

 
   

   
  

 
  
    

  
   

 
  

  
 

   
 

  
 

  
  

 
   

  
  

  
 

 
 

 

Table of Contents 

Car Wash Recycle System General Permit Notification 
Automobile-Emission Control 11 

Regulations for Emissions from Vehicles and Engines, Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
Automobile-Paint and Body Shops 11 

Hazardous Waste Compliance Assistance Program 
Automobile-Tires 12 

Waste tire collector registration application (DEP) 
Automobile-Used Oil 12 

B 

Annual Used Oil Registration and Renewal Information 
Used Oil Recycling 

12 
Battery Recycling 

Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program 
Homeowner's Guide to Battery Recycling and Disposal 
Local Household Hazardous Waste Programs 

Bio Medical Waste 

12 

12 
Bulk Gasoline Plants (AGP) 
Business Assistance Program 

SBEAP General Information Flier 

12 
13 

C 

Small Business Administration-for Financial and Start-Up Assistance 
(Also see Small Business Environmental Assistance Program) 

Business Licensure and Regulation 
Business Portal for Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) 

Apply and Pay or Permits 

13 
13 

13 
Cars 13 

(Also see Automobiles) 
CFC-Refrigerant Handling for Mobile & Stationary Sources and Technician Licensing 

EPA Technician Certification 
14 

Illegal Venting of Refrigerants 
Appliance Disposal 

Chrome Electroplating 
Air General Permit- Chromium Electroplaters (AGP) 
Hazardous Waste Resources 

14 

Concrete Batch Plants (AGP) 
Construction and Demolition 

14 
15 

Contaminants 15 
Department of Health (DOH) 
Biomedical Waste 
Drywall 
Hazardous Waste Sites 
Lead Poisoning 

Page 3 



 

   

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  
  

   
 

    
   

  
   

 
  

  
   

   
  

  
 

  
 

  
  

  
   

  
  

 
 

 
 

Table of Contents 

D 

E 

Mercury Spills 
Pesticide Poisoning 
Radiation Control 

Community 
Built Environment 
Climate and Health 
EH Preparedness 
Geographic Information Systems 
Group Care Facilities 
Migrant Farmworker Housing 
Mosquito Prevention 
PACE-EH 
Rodents 

Degreasers 
(Also see Vapor Degreasers) 

Department of Environmental Protection Business Portal 
Apply for Permits 

Department of Environmental Protection Contacts 
Division Office and State Employee Contacts 

Domestic Wastewater 
Regulatory requirements for domestic wastewater treatment facilities 
Electronic monthly operating reports 
Water human sewage, water with household chemical 

Drinking Water Program 
Program and policy coordination, rule development 
Permitting and enforcement done at district level 
Public drinking water systems 

Drycleaners 
Perchloroethylene (PERC) Dry Cleaners (AGP) 
Hazardous Waste Management 
PERC Contamination Cleanup 
Taxes, Department of Revenue 

Electronic Recycling 
Electronic Document Management System (OCULUS) 
Program records for public review 
Emergency Response 

Hazmat 
Weather 
Transportation 
Fire 

15 

15 
15 

15 

15 

15 

15 

16 

16 
16 
16 

17 

Page 4 



 

   

 
 

   
    

  
  

  
  

  
  

   
  

 
  

 
  

   
   

  
  

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
  

  
  

  
 

 
 

  
   

   
  

  
  

  
  

Table of Contents 

F 
G 

H 

Radiological 
General (Public water source contamination, medical waste) 

Energy Efficiency and Conversation 
Environmental Protection (EPA) Region 4 

Small Business Assistance Liaison 
Ethylene Oxide Sterilizers (AGP) 

Gasoline Stations 
(Also see Automobile, Petroleum Storage Tanks) 
Grants and Loans 
Recycle Loan Program 
Household Hazardous Waste Grants 
Innovative Recycling/Waste Reduction Grants 
Small County Consolidated Grants 

Halogenated Solvent Degreaser (AGP) 
Hazardous Materials and Hazardous Waste 

17 
17 

17 
17 
17 
17 

18 

18 
18 
19 

Healthy Environments 19 
Department of Health (DOH) 
Air 
Water 
Contaminants 
Consumer Safety 
Community 

Horticulture 19 
Inspection of plants prior to transportation 
Certification of plant material 

Hospitals 19 
Air Resource Management 
Hazardous Waste Management 
Waste Management-Mercury, Recycling, Pharmaceutical Waste 
Environmental Health Program 
Radiation Control Services 

Household Hazardous Waste 19 
County Hazardous Waste Collection Centers 

Human Crematories (AGP) 19 
I 20 

Indoor Air Quality 20 
Florida Clean Air Act 
EPA Indoor Air Quality 

Industrial Wastewater 20 

Page 5 



 

   

  
 

  
  

  
  
  

  
 

 
 

   
 

  
 

   
 

 
    

   
   

  
  

    
   

   
 

  
 

 
    

 
 

  
   
 

  
  

 
  

 
  

Table of Contents 

Infectious Waste 20 
(Also see Hospitals) 

Information Portal 20 
Florida’s Public Records 

J 21 
K 21 
L 21 

Laboratories 21 
Hazardous Waste 
Medical 
Radiation Control 

Large Quantity Generators of Hazardous Waste 21 
Hazardous Waste Reporting 

Laundromat Wastewater 21 
Industrial Waste 

Lead and Lead Paint 21 
Lead poisoning surveillance 
Reportable illnesses 
Medical reports from physicians regarding lead exposure in children and adults 

Lead Paint Removal Certification 22 
EPA, Region 4 Lead Based Paint Program 

M 22 
Material Safety Data Sheet 22 

Occupational Safety & Health Consulting for Florida Business 
Information on how to comply with Worker's Right to Know 
Understanding MSDS (material safety data sheet) 
Workplace safety inspections 

Metal Finishers-Chrome Electroplating 22 
Chrome Electroplating (AGP) 
Hazardous Waste 

Mercury Recovery and Reclamation (AGP) 22 
Mold-Remediation 

Indoor Air Quality (DOH) 
N 23 

Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants 23 
Crushers 

O 23 
OCULUS 23 

Florida’s Public Documents 
OSHA 24 

EPA, Region 4 
(Also see Occupational Safety & Health Consulting for Florida Business) 

Page 6 



 

   

  
  

   
  

 
 

 
   

 
  

 
  

   
  

  
  
  

  
 

 
    

   
  

  
  

 
    

  
  

  
 

   
    

  
  

  
 

  
  

 
  

  
   

Table of Contents 

P 24 
Pesticide Information 24 
Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaners (AGP) 24 
Petroleum Storage Tanks 25 

Underground Storage Tank Registration 
Cleanup Program Eligibility 
Local Cleanup Programs 

Pharmaceutical Waste Management 25 
Pharmaceutical Waste Management for Homeowners 
Disposal Sites or Collection Events 
Household Hazardous Waste (Nearest drop-off Locations) 
Universal Wastes (Batteries, Electronics, Mercury, Pesticides, Pharmaceuticals) 

Printing Operations (AGP) 25 
Public Records 26 

Florida’s Information Records 
Q 26 
R 26 

Radioactive Material 26 
Radiation Control Services (DOH) 
Radon Program (DOH) 

Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines (RICE) 26 
Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines (AGO) 

Recycling 27 
Waste Management (DEP) 
Fluorescent Light Bulbs/Ballasts 
Southern Waste Information Exchange 

Reinforced Polyester Resin Operations (AGP) 27 
Refrigeration 28 

S 28 
Secondary Aluminum Smelters 28 

Secondary Aluminum Sweat Furnace (AGP) 

Small Business Environmental Assistance Program (SBEAP - Air), 
National Small Business Environmental Assistance Program (SBEAP), Small Business Assistance 

Small Business Administration (SBA) 28 

(EPA) 28 
Phone or Email Consultations 
SBEAP General Information Flier 
National Small Business Environmental Assistance Program 

Smoking-Public/Workplace 29 
Indoor Air Quality 

Solar 29 
Florida Solar Energy Center- Energy Efficiency 

Solid Waste Permitting 

Page 7 

29 



 

   

 
   

  
  

  
  

  
 

  
  

 
  

  
  

  
  

 
  

  
   

 
 

  
 

  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
    
  

   
  
  
  

Table of Contents 

Landfill Permitting Section (DEP) 
State Employee Directory 29 
Storage Tank Compliance 29 
Surface Coating Operations 30 

Surface Coating Operations (AGP) 
T 30 

Tires 30 
Waste Tires Management Program (DEP) 

U 30 
Underground Storage Tanks 31 

(Also see Petroleum Storage Tanks) 
US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region 4 31 

Small Business Assistance Liaison 
Used Oil 31 

V 31 
Vapor Degreaser 31 

Hazardous Waste 
Vending Machines 32 

W 32 
Wastewater Program Management 32 

Wastewater Facilities Regulation (DEP) 
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) 
Pretreatment of wastewater 
Compliance of wastewater facilities 

Water 32 
Department of Health (DOH) 
Aquatic Toxins 
Beach Water Quality 
Blue Green Algae 
Drinking Water 
Onsite Sewage Programs 
Private Well Testing 
Red Tide 
Public Swimming Pools 

Worker’s Right to Know 32 
Occupational Safety & Health Consulting for Florida Business 

Workman’s Comp 32 
Florida Dept. of Financial Services/ Workers Compensation 

X 33 
Y 33 
Z 33 

Page 8 



 

   

  
   

   
  
   
  
  
  
   
     

  
    

 

   
  
    
  
  
  
     

  
 

 
 

     
      

 
 

  
    

    
   

    
 

   
  
   
     

 
 

 
    

  

 
  

 
 
 

  

• 

-
-

-

Directory Assistance 

A Back Top 
Air Division of Air Resource Management (DARM), Air Home. 

• Air Quality Today 
• Compliance Data 
• Rules and Regulatory Projects 
• Air Permit Application 
• Asbestos Notification System 
• General Permits 
• Small Business Assistance 
• Contact the Division of Air Resource Management, 850-717-9000. 

Florida Department of Health (DOH), Air Monitoring. 
• Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-444, 

health@flhealth.gov. 

United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Indoor Air Quality. 
• Frequent Indoor Air Quality Questions 
• Regional Office and State Indoor Air Quality Information 
• Mold 
• Radon 
• Indoor Air Plus 
• Contact, the United States Environmental Protection Agency here. 

A-Z Index for the 
Department 
Environmental 
Protection Website 

A-Z Index for the Department Environmental Protection (DEP) Website. 
• This index page includes links to content throughout DEP's website. 

Agricultural and Motor Vehicle Repair 
Consumer Services • Contact the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services to 

file a complaint about a motor vehicle repair shop, call 1-800-HELP-FLA 
(435-7352). For out-of-state residents, please call (850) 410-3800. 

Air Conditioning United States Environmental Protection Agency, EPA, Stationary Refrigeration 
and Air Conditioning. 

• Illegal Venting of Refrigerants 
• Appliance Disposal. 
• EPA Technician Certification. 
• Contact United States Environmental Protection Agency, EPA, Stationary 

Refrigeration and Air Conditioning. 
Air General Permits Division of Air Resource Management, Air General Permits. 
(AGP) 

The following facilities are included in the program: 

Animal Crematories 
Asbestos Manufacturing and Fabrication Facilities 
Bulk Gasoline Plants 
Cast Polymer Operations 
Chromium Electroplaters 
Concrete Batching Plants 

Page 9 

https://floridadep.gov/air
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-monitoring/content/air-quality-today
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/compliance-data-airinfo
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-business-planning/content/rules-and-regulatory-projects
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-permit-application
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/asbestos
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/air-monitoring/index.html
tel:850-245-4444
mailto:health@flhealth.gov.
https://www.epa.gov/indoor-air-quality-iaq
https://iaq.zendesk.com/hc/en-us
https://www.epa.gov/indoor-air-quality-iaq/epa-regional-office-and-state-indoor-air-quality-information
https://www.epa.gov/mold
https://www.epa.gov/radon
https://www.epa.gov/indoorairplus
https://www.epa.gov/indoor-air-quality-iaq/forms/contact-us-about-indoor-air-quality
https://floridadep.gov/a-z-index
http://www.freshfromflorida.com/Consumer-Resources/Consumer-Rights-and-Responsibilities/Motor-Vehicle-Repair
https://www.epa.gov/section608
https://www.epa.gov/section608
https://www.epa.gov/section608/section-608-technician-certification-programs
https://www.epa.gov/section608/forms/contact-us-about-stationary-refrigeration-and-air-conditioning
https://www.epa.gov/section608/forms/contact-us-about-stationary-refrigeration-and-air-conditioning
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/animal-crematories
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/asbestos-manufacturing-and-fabrication-facilities
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/bulk-gasoline-plants
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/cast-polymer-operations
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/chromium-electroplaters
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/concrete-batching-plants


 

   

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
  

  
 

 
     

 
     

   
  

    
   

      
 

 
 

 

 

    
     

  

      
     

 
   
     

   
  

    
    

      
 

   
     

 
   
   

 
   
   
       

     
    

Directory Assistance 

Ethylene Oxide Sterilizers 
Halogenated Solvent Degreaser 
Human Crematories 
Mercury Recovery and Reclamation 
Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants 
Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaners 
Printing Operations 
Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines (RICE) 
Reinforced Polyester Resin Operations 
Secondary Aluminum Sweat Furnace 
Surface Coating Operations 

• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-
722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 

• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 
report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Air General Permit 
Electronic 
Registration 
Submittal 
(AGPERS) 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 

Animal Crematories Division of Air Resource Management, Animal Crematories (AGP). 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 
• Compliance Assistance Information, Informational Handout. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

• Compliance Assistance Information, Informational Handout. 
Asbestos Division of Air Resource Management, Department of Environmental Protection, 

Asbestos. 
• Asbestos Frequently Asked Questions 
• Notice of Demolition or Asbestos Notification, DEP Form No. 62-

257.900(1) 
• Asbestos Letters, Determinations and Clarifications 
• Electronic Payment of Asbestos Fees 
• Find DEP district or local program office here at this link (scroll to the 

bottom of this linked page to find the district or local program contacts), 
or contact the Division of Air Resource Management, 850-717-9000. 

Page 10 

https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/ethylene-oxide-sterilizers
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/halogenated-solvent-degreasers
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/human-crematories
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/mercury-recovery-and-reclamation
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/nonmetallic-mineral-processing-plants-crushers
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/perchloroethylene-dry-cleaners
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/printing-operations
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/reciprocating-internal-combustion-engines
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/reinforced-polyester-resin-operations
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/secondary-aluminum-sweat-furnaces
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/surface-coating-operations
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/animal-crematories
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/animal-crematories
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/animal-crematories
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/asbestos
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/asbestos-faq
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/forms/notice-demolition-or-asbestos-renovation
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/forms/notice-demolition-or-asbestos-renovation
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/asbestos-letters
http://www.fldepportal.com/go/
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/asbestos


 

   

    
 

     
 

   
 

     
 

     
   

  
    

   
      

 
   

 
   

 
   

  
  

 
 

   
 

   

 
  

 
    

 
 

  
     
    

  

    
     

 
     

   
   

    
   

      
 

 
   
    
    

Directory Assistance 

Asbestos Licensing and Information, Department of Business and Professional 
Regulation (DBPR). 

• Contact the Department of Business & Professional Regulation (DBPR) 
at 850-487-1395. 

Division of Air Resource Management, Asbestos Manufacturing and Fabrication 
Facilities (AGP). 

• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-
722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 

• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 
report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

United States Environmental Protection Agency, EPA, The Asbestos Small 
Business Ombudsman (ASBO). 

• Contact United States Environmental Protection Agency, 202-564-6568. 
Automobile-
Batteries 

Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 
Battery Main Page. 

• Contact DEP, Hazardous Waste Section, 850-245-8782. 
Automobile-Car 
Wash 

Division of Water Resource Management, Industrial Wastewater Program, Car 
Wash Recycle System General Permit Notification. 

• Contact DEP, Wastewater Program. 
Automobile-
Emission Control 

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Regulations for Emissions from 
Vehicles and Engines, 

• Contact United States Environmental Protection Agency, Vehicles and 
Engines Section. 

Automobile-Paint 
and Body Shops 

Link to the Automotive Repair/Paint and Body Shops guide. 
• Contact the Florida Department of Hazardous Waste Compliance 

Assistance Program at 850-245-8707. 

Division of Air Resource Management, Surface Coating Operations (AGP). 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Compliance Assistance Information 
• Surface Coating Informational Handout 
• Paints & Coatings Resource Center 
• EPA's Collision Repair Campaign Website 

Page 11 

http://www.myfloridalicense.com/dbpr/pro/asbest/index.html
http://www.myfloridalicense.com/dbpr/pro/asbest/index.html
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/asbestos-manufacturing-and-fabrication-facilities
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/asbestos-manufacturing-and-fabrication-facilities
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://www.epa.gov/resources-small-businesses/asbestos-small-business-ombudsman
https://www.epa.gov/resources-small-businesses/asbestos-small-business-ombudsman
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/battery-main-page
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/content/industrial-wastewater-genericgeneral-permits
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/content/industrial-wastewater-genericgeneral-permits
https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts
https://www.epa.gov/vehicles-and-engines
https://www.epa.gov/vehicles-and-engines
https://www.epa.gov/vehicles-and-engines/forms
https://www.epa.gov/vehicles-and-engines/forms
https://depedms.dep.state.fl.us/Oculus/servlet/shell?command=getEntity&%5bguid=2.403128.1%5d&%5bprofile=DWM%20Historical%20Repository%5d
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/surface-coating-operations
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/surface-coating-operations
http://www.paintcenter.org/
https://www.epa.gov/collision-repair-campaign


 

  

  
 

    
   

    
 

 
   

   
     

   

  
    

  
  

 
  

      
   

   
 

 
    

   
     

 
   

     
  

     
   

  
    

   
      

 
    
   

   
  
  
   

  
  

 

    
   

 

• 

-

-

Directory Assistance 

• EPA Guidelines and Standards for Solvent Use and Surface Coating 
Industry 

Automobile-Tires Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 
Waste tire collector registration application. 

• Contact the Division of Waste Management, 850-245-8705. 
Automobile-Used Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 
Oil Annual Used Oil Registration and Renewal Information. 

• Contact the Division of Waste Management, 850-245-8705 or the Used 
Oil Recycling Coordinator at 850-245-8789. 

B Back Top 
Battery Recycling Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 

Battery Main Page. 
• Homeowner's Guide to Battery Recycling and Disposal and Local 

Household Hazardous Waste Programs. 
• Contact DEP, Hazardous Waste Section, 850-245-8782. 

Bio Medical Waste Florida Department of Health (DOH), Biomedical Waste Program. 
• Contact the Florida Department of Health Biomedical Waste Program: 

850-245-4277 or email, AskEH@flhealth.gov. 
Bulk Gasoline 
Plants 

Division of Air Resource Management, Bulk Gasoline Plants (AGP). 
• Compliance Assistance Information, Informational Handout. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 
Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 

• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-
722-7457 for using AGPERS. 

• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 
report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance 
Program, Storage Tank Compliance. 

• Storage Tank Guidance for Motor Fuel Suppliers 
• New Emergency Storage Tank Owners 
• Local Cleanup Programs 
• Contact the Storage Tank Compliance section at 850-245-8842, 850-245-

8849 or the district or county contacts. 
Division of Water Resources Management, Industrial Wastewater, Discharges 
from Petroleum Contaminated Sites. 

• Contact the Division of Water Resource Management, Industrial 
Wastewater Program at 850-245-8589 or contact the appropriate district 
office. 

Page 12 

https://www.epa.gov/stationary-sources-air-pollution/clean-air-act-guidelines-and-standards-solvent-use-and-surface
https://www.epa.gov/stationary-sources-air-pollution/clean-air-act-guidelines-and-standards-solvent-use-and-surface
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/forms/waste-tire-application
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/documents/mercury-hazardous-waste-and-used-oil-transporters
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/battery-main-page
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/battery-main-page
http://www.floridahealth.gov/Environmental-Health/biomedical-waste/index.html
tel:850-245-4277
mailto:AskEH@flhealth.gov.
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/bulk-gasoline-plants
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/bulk-gasoline-plants
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/storage-tank-compliance
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/documents/storage-tank-district-and-county-contact-list
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/content/industrial-wastewater-genericgeneral-permits
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/content/industrial-wastewater-genericgeneral-permits
https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts


 

  

 
 

     
 

  
     

   
 

   
  

  
 

   
  

 
 

 
     

 
    

  
 

 
 

 

   
     

   
 

  
      

   
  

   
    

 
      

   
  

    
    

      
 

 
   
    
    
   

 
   

  

• 

-

Directory Assistance 

Business Assistance 
Program 

Division of Air Resource Management, Small Business Environmental Assistance 
Program (SBEAP). 

• SBEAP General Information Flier. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for assistance or email the SBEAP at 
Small.Business@floridadep.gov. 

• For regulatory updates, forms and other materials for specific industries 
under the Air General Permit Program. 

Enterprise Florida, Small Business Administration-for Financial and Start-Up 
Assistance. 

• Contact Enterprise Florida, Small Business Administration at 4047-956-
5682 or email 
https://www.enterpriseflorida.com/contact/?contact=David+Rodriguez. 

Business Licensure • Contact the Department of Business & Professional Regulation (DBPR) 
and Regulation at 850-487-1395. 

• DBPR provides a toll-free number for unlicensed activity complaints at 
1.866.532.1440 or file a complaint. 

Business Portal for 
Department of 
Environmental 
Protection 

Business Portal for Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). 
• Apply for commonly issued authorizations, permits or certifications, pay 

fees and renewals, submit annual reports, subscribe to agency newsletters 
or search for records. 

C Back Top 
Cars Link to the Automotive Repair/Paint and Body Shops guide. 

• Contact the Florida Department of Hazardous Waste Compliance 
Assistance Program at 850-245-8707. 

Division of Air Resource Management, Surface Coating Operations (AGP). 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Compliance Assistance Information 
• Surface Coating Informational Handout 
• Paints & Coatings Resource Center 
• EPA's Collision Repair Campaign Website 
• EPA Guidelines and Standards for Solvent Use and Surface Coating 

Industry 
Division of Water Resource Management, Industrial Wastewater Program, 
Car Wash Recycle System General Permit Notification. 

Page 13 

https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/sbeap-general-information
mailto:Small.Business@floridadep.gov
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://www.enterpriseflorida.com/small-business/
https://www.enterpriseflorida.com/small-business/
https://www.enterpriseflorida.com/contact/?contact=David+Rodriguez
http://www.myfloridalicense.com/DBPR/unlicensed-activity/
https://www.myfloridalicense.com/entercomplaint.asp?SID
http://www.fldepportal.com/go/
https://depedms.dep.state.fl.us/Oculus/servlet/shell?command=getEntity&%5bguid=2.403128.1%5d&%5bprofile=DWM%20Historical%20Repository%5d
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/surface-coating-operations
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/surface-coating-operations
http://www.paintcenter.org/
https://www.epa.gov/collision-repair-campaign
https://www.epa.gov/stationary-sources-air-pollution/clean-air-act-guidelines-and-standards-solvent-use-and-surface
https://www.epa.gov/stationary-sources-air-pollution/clean-air-act-guidelines-and-standards-solvent-use-and-surface
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/forms/car-wash-recycle-system-general-permit-notification-form


 

   

    
   

 
  

 
  

 

 
 

   
  

   
  
   
     

 
 

 
     

 
    

 
     

 
   

     
  

     
   

  
    

   
      

 
   

   
  

 
 

    
   
     

 
   

     
  

     
   

  
    

   
      

 
  

 

Directory Assistance 

• Contact the Division of Water Resource Management, Industrial 
Wastewater Program at 850-245-8589 or contact the appropriate district 
office. 

(Also see Automobiles) 
CFC-Refrigerant United States Environmental Protection Agency, EPA, Stationary Refrigeration 
Handling for Mobile and Air Conditioning. 
& Stationary 
Sources and 
Technician 
Licensing 

• Illegal Venting of Refrigerants 
• Appliance Disposal. 
• EPA Technician Certification. 
• Contact United States Environmental Protection Agency, EPA, Stationary 

Refrigeration and Air Conditioning. 
Chrome Division of Air Resource Management, Air General Permit- Chromium 
Electroplating Electroplaters (AGP). 

• Compliance Assistance Information, Compliance Calendar for Chromium 
Electroplaters. 

• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-
722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Division of Waste Management, DEP, Permitting and Compliance Assistance 
Program, Hazardous Waste Resources. 

• Contact DEP, Hazardous Waste Section, 850-245-8782. 
Concrete Batch Division of Air Resource Management, Concrete Batch Plants (AGP). 
Plants • Compliance Assistance Information, Informational Handout. 

• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-
722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Division of Water Resources Management, Industrial Wastewater (Industrial 
Wastewater Generic/General Permits). 

Page 14 

https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts
https://www.epa.gov/section608
https://www.epa.gov/section608
https://www.epa.gov/section608/section-608-technician-certification-programs
https://www.epa.gov/section608/forms/contact-us-about-stationary-refrigeration-and-air-conditioning
https://www.epa.gov/section608/forms/contact-us-about-stationary-refrigeration-and-air-conditioning
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/chromium-electroplaters
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/chromium-electroplaters
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/chromium-compliance-calendar
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/chromium-compliance-calendar
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/hazardous-waste-resources
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/concrete-batching-plants
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/concrete-batching-plants
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts


 

  

   
 

 
   

     
    

 
 

     
  

    

  
     

 

  
    

     
 

     
   

  
    

   
       

 
   

     
  

  
 
 

 
 

   
     

    
 

 
 

 

   
     
    

   
  

 
    

   
    

    
 

 
 

    

• 

-

-

-

Directory Assistance 

• Contact the Industrial Wastewater Generic/General Permits, Discharges 
from Concrete Batch Plants. 

Construction and 
Demolition 

Division of Waste Management, Waste Reduction. 
• Contacts for the Division of Waste Management. 

Contaminants Florida Department of Health (DOH), Biomedical Waste, Drywall, Hazardous 
Waste Sites, Lead Poisoning, Mercury Spills, Pesticide Poisoning, Radiation 
Control. 

• Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-444, or email 
health@flhealth.gov. 

Community Florida Department of Health (DOH), Built Environment, Climate and Health, 
EH Preparedness, Geographic Information Systems, Group Care Facilities, 
Migrant Farmworker Housing, Mosquito Prevention, PACE-EH, Rodents. 

• Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-444, or email 
health@flhealth.gov. 

D Back Top 
Degreasers Division of Air Resource Management, Halogenated Solvent Degreaser (AGP). 

• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-
722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 

• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 
report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 
(Also see Vapor Degreasers) 

Department of 
Environmental 
Protection, Apply 
for Permits 

Business Portal for Department of Environmental Protection (DEP). 
• Apply for commonly issued authorizations, permits or certifications, pay 

fees and renewals, submit annual reports, subscribe to agency newsletters 
or search for records. 

Department of 
Environmental 
Protection, State 
Contacts 

Department of Environmental Protection, DEP. 
• Division and Office contacts for the state. 
• State employee 411 online telephone directory, or call the State 

Information Center for the Department of Environmental Protection at 1-
866-693-6748 or locally at 850-488-1234. 

Domestic 
Wastewater 

Division of Water Resource Management, Domestic Wastewater Program. 
• General Facts and Statistics about Wastewater in Florida. 
• Contact the Division of Water Resource Management, Domestic 

Wastewater Program at 850-245-8608 or contact the appropriate district 
office. 

Drinking Water 
Program 

Division of Water Resource Management, Source & Drinking Water Program. 

Page 15 

https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/content/industrial-wastewater-genericgeneral-permits
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/content/industrial-wastewater-genericgeneral-permits
https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste-reduction/content/construction-and-demolition-debris-recycling
https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste/content/waste-management-contacts
http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/index.html
http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/index.html
http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/index.html
tel:850-245-4444
mailto:health@flhealth.gov.
http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/index.html
http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/index.html
http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/index.html
tel:850-245-4444
mailto:health@flhealth.gov.
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/halogenated-solvent-degreasers
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
http://www.fldepportal.com/go/
https://floridadep.gov/
https://floridadep.gov/contact-us
http://411.myflorida.com/apps/411/tel411.public_411
https://floridadep.gov/water/domestic-wastewater
https://floridadep.gov/water/domestic-wastewater/content/general-facts-and-statistics-about-wastewater-florida
https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/water/source-drinking-water


 

  

     
    

  
   
 

    
  

 
     

 
 

   
  
   
   
     

 
   

     
  

     
   

  
    

   
      

 
    

 
     

  
     

  
     

 
   

 

  
 
 

    
 

  
  

 
 

 

   
    

 
  

-

-

• 

-

Directory Assistance 

• Contact the Division of Water Resource Management, Source & Drinking 
Water Program at 850-245-8624 or click here to find the appropriate 
Florida District. 

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Bottled Water, 
Vending Machines. 

• Contact the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services at 
1-800-HELP-FLA or 1-800-435-7352 or email at 
FoodInsp@FreshFromFlorida.com. 

Drycleaners Division of Air Resource Management, Perchloroethylene (PERC) Dry Cleaners 
(AGP), https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-
compliance/content/perchloroethylene-dry-cleaners. 

• Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaners Informational Handout 
• Compliance Calendar for Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaners 
• Dry Cleaner Requirements, En Española 
• Compliance Calendar for Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaners, En Española 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 
Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 

• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-
722-7457 for using AGPERS. 

• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 
report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Division of Waste Management, Waste Cleanup Program, Dry Cleaning Solvent 
Cleanup Program. 

• Contact Tiffaney Noland, Hazardous Waste, 850-245-8727 to obtain your 
required federal I.D. number. 

• Contact Aaron Cohen at 850-245-8974 for more information on the Dry-
Cleaning Solvent Cleanup Program. 

• Contact Andrea McGill at 850-245-8840 to register your Dry-Cleaning 
Facility. 

• Contact Division of Waste Management, Waste Cleanup Program at 850-
245-8705. 

E Back Top 
Electronic 
Recycling 

Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 
Electronic Waste. 

• Contact the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste 
Management Section, 850-245-8782. 

Electronic Florida Department of Environmental Protection Electronic Document 
Document Management System (OCULUS), Login page (Program records for public 
Management review). 

To access the documents in OCULUS: 

Page 16 

https://floridadep.gov/water/source-drinking-water/content/organization-drinking-water-program
http://www.freshfromflorida.com/Business-Services/Food-Establishment-Inspections
http://www.freshfromflorida.com/Business-Services/Food-Establishment-Inspections
mailto:FoodInsp@FreshFromFlorida.com
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/perchloroethylene-dry-cleaners
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/perchloroethylene-dry-cleaners
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/perchloroethylene-dry-cleaners
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/dry-cleaner-compliance-calendar
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/dry-cleaner-requirements-en-espanol
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/dry-cleaner-compliance-calendar-en-espanol
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste-cleanup/content/drycleaning-solvent-cleanup-program-main-page
https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste-cleanup/content/drycleaning-solvent-cleanup-program-main-page
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/electronics-waste
https://depedms.dep.state.fl.us/Oculus/servlet/login


 

  

 
  

   
  
     

    
     

   
 

     
  

  
        

  

 
  

    
    

 
 

   
 

    
 

 
 

 

  
  

      
  

 
 

    
     

 
     

   
  

    
   

       
 

   
     

  

  

  
    

 
  

 
 

-

-

• • 

Directory Assistance 

System (Public  Click on the link to open OCULUS at the Login screen. 
OCULUS Login)  Click on PUBLIC OCULUS login to view the search results screen. 

 Click the arrow button next to view in the Operations drop-down menu to 
open and view the document in its native format. 

• Most OCULUS documents are in PDF format. Acrobat Reader is required 
to read the document. The free reader can be downloaded from 
http://www.adobe.com/products/reader.html. 

• If you are interested in reviewing documents from the Department’s 
Information Portal, you can access the portal. 

• Online help system. 
• Email OCULUS support if you believe that you’ve found an error with a 

document at servicedesk@dep.state.fl.us. 
Emergency 
Response 

Office of Emergency Response, Reportable Incidents. 
• Contact the Office of Emergency Response at 850-245-2010. 
• Contact the State Watch Office at 1-800-320-0519. 

Energy Efficiency 
and Conversation 

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Energy Efficiency and 
Conservation. 

• Contact the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services at 
1-800-HELP-FLA or 1-800-435-7352. 

Environmental 
Protection (EPA) 
Region 4 

United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Small Business 
Assistance Liaison, and Resources for Small Businesses. 

• Contact EPA, Region 4, Resources for Small Businesses at 404-562-9900 
or Email, David Byro, byro.david@epa.gov, Phone, 215-814-5563. 

Ethylene Oxide 
Sterilizers 

Division of Air Resource Management, Ethylene Oxide Sterilizers (AGP). 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 

F Back Top 

G Back Top 
Gasoline Stations Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 

Storage Tank Compliance. 
Storage Tank Guidance for Motor Fuel Suppliers 
New Emergency Storage Tank Owners 
Local Cleanup Programs 

Page 17 

http://www.adobe.com/products/reader.html#_blank
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/searchPortal
https://depedms.dep.state.fl.us/Oculus/webhelp/oculus.htm
mailto:servicedesk@dep.state.fl.us
https://floridadep.gov/oer
http://www.freshfromflorida.com/Energy/Florida-Energy-Clearinghouse/Energy-Efficiency-and-Conservation
http://www.freshfromflorida.com/Energy/Florida-Energy-Clearinghouse/Energy-Efficiency-and-Conservation
https://www.epa.gov/resources-small-businesses/epa-regional-office-small-business-liaisons
https://www.epa.gov/resources-small-businesses/epa-regional-office-small-business-liaisons
https://www.epa.gov/resources-small-businesses
mailto:byro.david@epa.gov
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/ethylene-oxide-sterilizers
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/storage-tank-compliance


 

  

    
  

   
 

    
   

 
    

   
    

 
    

   
  

    
   

       
 

   
     

  
  

      
  
  
    
  
     

  
 

 
   

     
 

     
   

  
    

   
       

 
   

     
  

-

-

• 

-

Directory Assistance 

• Contact the Storage Tank Compliance section at 850-245-8842, 850-245-
8849 or the district or county contacts. 

Division of Water Resources Management, Industrial Wastewater, Discharges 
from Petroleum Contaminated Sites. 

• Contact the Division of Water Resource Management, Industrial 
Wastewater Program at 850-245-8589 or contact the appropriate district 
office. 

Division of Air Resource Management, Bulk Gasoline Plants (AGP). 
• Compliance Assistance Information, Informational Handout. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 
(Also see Automobile, Petroleum Storage Tanks) 

Grants and Loans Division of Waste Management, Waste Reduction, Recycling Grants and Loans. 
• Recycle Loan Program 
• Household Hazardous Waste Grants 
• Innovative Recycling/Waste Reduction Grants 
• Small County Consolidated Grants 
• Contact the Division of Waste Management contacts. 

H Back Top 
Halogenated Solvent 
Degreaser 

Division of Air Resource Management, Halogenated Solvent Degreaser (AGP). 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 

Page 18 

https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/documents/storage-tank-district-and-county-contact-list
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/content/industrial-wastewater-genericgeneral-permits
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/content/industrial-wastewater-genericgeneral-permits
https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/bulk-gasoline-plants
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/bulk-gasoline-plants
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste-reduction/content/recycling-grants-and-loans
https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste/content/waste-management-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/halogenated-solvent-degreasers
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance


 

   

 
 

 

    
 

  
  

 
 

    
     

  
    

 
   

   
    

 
     

 
     

    
  

    
   

      
 

    
  

  

   
    

 
    

 
  

     
   

      
   
     

 
     

  
  

    
  

      
 

   

Directory Assistance 

Hazardous Materials 
and Hazardous 
Waste 

Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 
Electronic Waste. 

• Contact the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste 
Management Section, 850-245-8782. 

Healthy 
Environments 

Florida Department of Health (DOH), Healthy Environments. 
• Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-444, or email 

health@flhealth.gov Air. 
Horticulture Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, the Division of Plant 

Industry. 
• Contact Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, 

Division of Plant Industry at 1-352-395-4700 or 1-888-397-1517. 
Hospitals Division of Air Resource Management, General Permits, Ethylene Oxide 

Sterilizers (AGP). 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Division of Waste Management, Waste Reduction Program, Hospital Recycling. 
• Contact the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste 

Management Section, 850-245-8782. 

Florida Department of Health (DOH), Radiation Control Services. 
• Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-4266. 

Household 
Hazardous Waste 

Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 
Household Hazardous Waste. 

• Contact the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste 
Management Section, 850-245-8782 or click here to view the Florida 
County Household Hazardous Waste Contact list. 

Human Crematories Division of Air Resource Management, Human Crematories (AGP). 
• Compliance Assistance Information, Informational Handout. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 

Page 19 

https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/electronics-waste
http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/index.html
tel:850-245-4444
mailto:health@flhealth.gov
http://www.freshfromflorida.com/Divisions-Offices/Plant-Industry
http://www.freshfromflorida.com/Divisions-Offices/Plant-Industry
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/ethylene-oxide-sterilizers
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/ethylene-oxide-sterilizers
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste-reduction/content/commercial-and-institutional-recycling
http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/radiation-control/index.html
tel:850-245-4444
https://floridadep.gov/waste/hazardous-waste-permitting/content/household-hazardous-waste
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/documents/florida-county-household-hazardous-waste-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/human-crematories
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/human-crematories
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits


 

  

     
  

  
    

     
 

     
   

     
 

   
  
   
  
  
  
     

 
 

   
  

    
   

 
    

  
     

 
     

   
  

    
   

      
 

    
  

  
    

    
 

 
 

 
 

   
   

 
  

• 

Directory Assistance 

• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-
722-7457 for using AGPERS. 

I Back Top 
Indoor Air Quality Florida Department of Health (DOH), Florida Clean Indoor Air Act. 

• Contact the Florida Department of Health, 1-800-337-3742, or email 
FCIAA@flhealth.gov. 

Department of Business and Professional Regulation (DBPR), Register a 
complaint (smoking in an enclosed indoor workplace). 

• Contact the Department of Business & Professional Regulation (DBPR) 
at 850-487-1395 or 1-866-532-1440. 

United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Indoor Air Quality. 
• Frequent Indoor Air Quality Questions 
• Regional Office and State Indoor Air Quality Information 
• Mold 
• Radon 
• Indoor Air Plus 
• Contact, the United States Environmental Protection Agency here. 

Industrial 
Wastewater 

Division of Water Resource Management, Industrial Wastewater Program, 
Industrial Wastewater Business Portal, Frequently Asked Questions. 

• Contact the Division of Water Resource Management, Industrial 
Wastewater Program at 850-245-8589 or contact the appropriate district 
office. 

Infectious Waste Division of Air Resource Management, General Permits, Ethylene Oxide 
Sterilizers (AGP). 

• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-
722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 

• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 
report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Division of Waste Management, Waste Reduction Program, Hospital Recycling. 
• Contact the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste 

Management Section, 850-245-8782. 
Florida Department of Health (DOH), Radiation Control Services. 

• Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-4266, or email 
RadiationControl@FLHealth.gov. 

(Also See Hospitals) 
Information Portal, Florida Department of Environmental Protection Electronic Document 
Florida’s Public Management System (OCULUS), Login page (Program records for public 
Records review). 

To access the documents in OCULUS: 

Page 20 

https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
http://www.floridahealth.gov/%5C/environmental-health/indoor-air-quality/indoor-air-act/index.html
tel:850-245-4444
mailto:FCIAA@flhealth.gov
http://www.myfloridalicense.com/contactus/
http://www.myfloridalicense.com/contactus/
https://www.epa.gov/indoor-air-quality-iaq
https://iaq.zendesk.com/hc/en-us
https://www.epa.gov/indoor-air-quality-iaq/epa-regional-office-and-state-indoor-air-quality-information
https://www.epa.gov/mold
https://www.epa.gov/radon
https://www.epa.gov/indoorairplus
https://www.epa.gov/indoor-air-quality-iaq/forms/contact-us-about-indoor-air-quality
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/content/industrial-wastewater-business-portal-bp-frequently-asked
https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/ethylene-oxide-sterilizers
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/ethylene-oxide-sterilizers
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste-reduction/content/commercial-and-institutional-recycling
http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/radiation-control/index.html
tel:850-245-4444
mailto:RadiationControl@FLHealth.gov
https://depedms.dep.state.fl.us/Oculus/servlet/login


 

  

    
  
     

    
     

   
 

     
  

  
        

  

  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  

  
     

 
    

  

   
    

 
 

 

    
 

    
  

 
 

  
    

 
    

   
 

      

-

• 

• 

• 

-

Directory Assistance 

 Click on the link to open OCULUS at the Login screen. 
 Click on PUBLIC OCULUS login to view the search results screen. 
 Click the arrow button next to view in the Operations drop-down menu to 

open and view the document in its native format. 
• Most OCULUS documents are in PDF format. Acrobat Reader is required 

to read the document. The free reader can be downloaded from 
http://www.adobe.com/products/reader.html. 

• If you are interested in reviewing documents from the Department’s 
Information Portal, you can access the portal. 

• Online help system. 
• Email OCULUS support if you believe that you’ve found an error with a 

document at servicedesk@dep.state.fl.us. 

J Back Top 

K Back Top 

L Back Top 
Laboratories Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 

Pharmaceutical Disposal. 
• Contact the Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance 

Assistance Program at 850-245-8782. 

Florida Department of Health (DOH), Radiation Control Services. 
• Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-4266, or email 

RadiationControl@FLHealth.gov. 
Large Quantity 
Generators of 
Hazardous Waste 

Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 
Summary of Hazardous Waste Regulations. 

• Contact the Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance 
Assistance Program at 850-245-8782. 

Laundromat 
Wastewater 

Division of Water Resources Management, Industrial Wastewater, 
Permit for a Wastewater Disposal System for a Laundromat and Laundromat 
General Permit Notification Form. 

• Contact the Division of Water Resource Management, Industrial 
Wastewater Program at 850-245-8589 or contact the appropriate district 
office. 

Lead and Lead Paint Florida Department of Health (DOH), Lead Poisoning Prevention Program, 

Page 21 

http://www.adobe.com/products/reader.html#_blank
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/searchPortal
https://depedms.dep.state.fl.us/Oculus/webhelp/oculus.htm
mailto:servicedesk@dep.state.fl.us
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/pharmaceutical-waste-management
http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/radiation-control/index.html
tel:850-245-4444
mailto:RadiationControl@FLHealth.gov
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/summary-hazardous-waste-regulations
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/content/industrial-wastewater-genericgeneral-permits
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/forms/laundromat-general-permit-notification-form
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/forms/laundromat-general-permit-notification-form
https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts
http://www.floridahealth.gov/%5C/environmental-health/lead-poisoning/index.html


 

  

   
    
     

 

    
      

  
 

 
   
    
      

   
  

  

 
   

 
    

  

 
 

 

   
    

 
     

 
     

   
  

    
   

      
 

   
     

  
 

 
    

 
     

 
   
    

   
  

    
   

      
 

-

• 

-

-

-

Directory Assistance 

• Renovation, Repair, and Painting. 
• Information for Homeowners about Lead. 
• Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-4444, or email 

health@flhealth.gov. 

EPA, Lead, (Lead Hotline - The National Lead Information Center) 
• Contact EPA, Region 4, the Lead and Asbestos section at 404-562-9213 

or click here. 
Lead Paint Removal EPA, Region 4, Lead Based Paint Program. 
Certification • Locate Certified Inspection, Risk Assessment, and Abatement Firms. 

• Contact EPA, Region 4, the Lead and Asbestos section at 404-562-9213 
or click here at. 

M Back Top 
Material Safety Data Florida Department of Health (DOH), Occupational Health and Safety Program, 
Sheet Occupational Health Surveillance. 

• Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-4444. 
USF Health, Understanding Material Safety Data Sheets. 

Metal Finishers- Division of Air Resource Management, Chrome Electroplating (AGP). 
Chrome 
Electroplating 

• Compliance Assistance Information, Compliance Calendar for Chromium 
Electroplaters. 

• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-
722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 

• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 
report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 
Mercury Recovery Division of Air Resource Management, Mercury Recovery and Reclamation 
and Reclamation (AGP). 

• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-
722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 

• Compliance Assistance Information, Informational Handout. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Page 22 

http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/lead-poisoning/renovation.html
http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/radiation-control/index.html
tel:850-245-4444
mailto:health@flhealth.gov.
https://www.epa.gov/lead/forms/lead-hotline-national-lead-information-center
https://www.epa.gov/lead/epa-regional-lead-contacts
https://cfpub.epa.gov/flpp/pub/index.cfm?do=main.firmSearchAbatement.
https://www.epa.gov/lead/epa-regional-lead-contacts
http://www.floridahealth.gov/%5C/environmental-health/occupational-health-surveillance/index.html
tel:850-245-4444
http://www.usfsafetyflorida.com/Resources/Small-Business-Safety/MSDS
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/chromium-electroplaters
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/chromium-compliance-calendar
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/chromium-compliance-calendar
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/mercury-recovery-and-reclamation
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/mercury-recovery-and-reclamation
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/mercury-volume-reduction
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts


 

  

   
     

  
    

     
 

     
    

     
 

   
  
   
  
  
  
     

  
 

 
    

 
     

 
  
     

   
  

    
   

      
 

   
     

  

  
 

 
   

   
 

  
    
  
     

    
   

   
 

-
-

-• 
-

-

• 
-

Directory Assistance 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 
Mold-Remediation Florida Department of Health (DOH), Florida Clean Indoor Air Act. 

• Contact the Florida Department of Health, 1-800-337-3742, or email 
FCIAA@flhealth.gov. 

Department of Business and Professional Regulation (DBPR), Register a 
complaint (smoking in an enclosed indoor workplace). 

• Contact the Department of Business & Professional Regulation (DBPR) 
at 850-487-1395 or 1-866-532-1440. 

United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Indoor Air Quality. 
• Frequent Indoor Air Quality Questions 
• Regional Office and State Indoor Air Quality Information 
• Mold 
• Radon 
• Indoor Air Plus 
• Contact, the United States Environmental Protection Agency here. 

N Back Top 
Nonmetallic Mineral 
Processing Plants 

Division of Air Resource Management, Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants 
(AGP), “Crushers”. 

• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-
722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 

• Compliance Assistance Information, Informational Handout. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 

O Back Top 
OCULUS, Florida’s 
Public Records 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Electronic Document 
Management System (OCULUS), Login page (Program records for public 
review). 
To access the documents in OCULUS: 
 Click on the link to open OCULUS at the Login screen. 
 Click on PUBLIC OCULUS login to view the search results screen. 
 Click the arrow button next to view in the Operations drop-down menu to 

open and view the document in its native format. 
• Most OCULUS documents are in PDF format. Acrobat Reader is required 

to read the document. The free reader can be downloaded from 
http://www.adobe.com/products/reader.html. 

Page 23 

https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
http://www.floridahealth.gov/%5C/environmental-health/indoor-air-quality/indoor-air-act/index.html
tel:850-245-4444
mailto:FCIAA@flhealth.gov
http://www.myfloridalicense.com/contactus/
http://www.myfloridalicense.com/contactus/
https://www.epa.gov/indoor-air-quality-iaq
https://iaq.zendesk.com/hc/en-us
https://www.epa.gov/indoor-air-quality-iaq/epa-regional-office-and-state-indoor-air-quality-information
https://www.epa.gov/mold
https://www.epa.gov/radon
https://www.epa.gov/indoorairplus
https://www.epa.gov/indoor-air-quality-iaq/forms/contact-us-about-indoor-air-quality
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/nonmetallic-mineral-processing-plants-crushers
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/nonmetallic-mineral-processing-plants-crushers
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/nonmetallic-mineral-processing-plants
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://depedms.dep.state.fl.us/Oculus/servlet/login
http://www.adobe.com/products/reader.html#_blank


 

  

     
  

  
        

  
 

 
   

 

   
    

  

  

 
   

  
  
   
    

 
    

  
   

  
   
 

     
  
  

     
  

 
 

    
 

 
   
  
   
   
     

  
    

    
 

     
  

      
  

-

-

• 

-

Directory Assistance 

• If you are interested in reviewing documents from the Department’s 
Information Portal, you can access the portal. 

• Online help system. 
• Email OCULUS support if you believe that you’ve found an error with a 

document at servicedesk@dep.state.fl.us. 
OSHA Florida Right to Know, OSHA, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, 

https://www.osha.gov/Publications/osha3021.pdf. 

U.S. Department of Labor Blog . 
• Visit the OSHA Program for Small Businesses Blog. 

P Back Top 
Pesticide 
Information 

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Pest Control 
Licensing and Certification. 

• Contact Bureau of Licensing and Enforcement at 850-617-7997. 
• Pest Control Compliance, Assistance. 
• Contact the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services at 

1-800-HELP-FLA or 1-800-435-7352. 
Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 
Household Hazardous Waste. 
Contact the Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance 
Assistance Program at 850-245-8782. 
Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Pesticide Certification 
Section. 

• Contact the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services at 
850-617-7870 or email AESCares@FreshFromFlorida.com. 

National Pesticide Information Center (NPIC). 
• Contact the National Pesticide Information Center at 1-800-858-7378 or 

email npic@ace.orst.edu. 
Perchloroethylene 
Dry Cleaners 
(PERC) 

Division of Air Resource Management, Perchloroethylene (PERC) Dry Cleaners 
(AGP), https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-
compliance/content/perchloroethylene-dry-cleaners. 

• Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaners Informational Handout 
• Compliance Calendar for Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaners 
• Dry Cleaner Requirements, En Española 
• Compliance Calendar for Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaners, En Española 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 
• Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 

Division of Waste Management, Waste Cleanup Program, Dry Cleaning Solvent 
Cleanup Program. 

• Contact Tiffaney Noland, Hazardous Waste, 850-245-8727 to obtain your 
required federal I.D. number. 

• Contact Aaron Cohen at 850-245-8974 for more information on the Dry-
Cleaning Solvent Cleanup Program. 

Page 24 

http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/searchPortal
https://depedms.dep.state.fl.us/Oculus/webhelp/oculus.htm
mailto:servicedesk@dep.state.fl.us
https://www.osha.gov/Publications/osha3021.pdf
https://blog.dol.gov/
https://blog.dol.gov/
https://blog.dol.gov/2017/06/07/osha-program-small-businesses-makes-big-difference
http://www.freshfromflorida.com/Business-Services/Pest-Control/Licensing-and-Certification
http://www.freshfromflorida.com/Business-Services/Pest-Control/Licensing-and-Certification
http://www.freshfromflorida.com/Business-Services/Pest-Control/Pest-Control-Compliance-Assistance
https://floridadep.gov/waste/hazardous-waste-permitting/content/household-hazardous-waste
https://www.freshfromflorida.com/Business-Services/Pesticide-Licensing/Pesticide-Applicator-Licenses/Pesticide-Applicator-Certification-and-Licensing
https://www.freshfromflorida.com/Business-Services/Pesticide-Licensing/Pesticide-Applicator-Licenses/Pesticide-Applicator-Certification-and-Licensing
mailto:AESCares@FreshFromFlorida.com
http://npic.orst.edu/
mailto:npic@ace.orst.edu
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/perchloroethylene-dry-cleaners
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/perchloroethylene-dry-cleaners
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/perchloroethylene-dry-cleaners
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/dry-cleaner-compliance-calendar
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/dry-cleaner-requirements-en-espanol
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/dry-cleaner-compliance-calendar-en-espanol
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste-cleanup/content/drycleaning-solvent-cleanup-program-main-page
https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste-cleanup/content/drycleaning-solvent-cleanup-program-main-page


 

   

     
 

     
 

 
 

  
  

  
 

 
   

  
  

 
   

  

    
   
     

 
     

   
  

    
   

       
 

   
     

  
 

 
    

   
  

  
 

 
    

  
    

     
 

   
     

   
  

    

Directory Assistance 

• Contact Andrea McGill at 850-245-8840 to register your Dry-Cleaning 
Facility. 

• Contact Division of Waste Management, Waste Cleanup Program at 850-
245-8705. 

Petroleum Storage 
Tanks 

Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 
(Storage Tank Compliance). 
Storage Tank Guidance for Motor Fuel Suppliers 
New Emergency Storage Tank Owners 
Local Cleanup Programs 

• Contact the Storage Tank Compliance section at 850-245-8842, 850-245-
8849 or the district or county contacts. 

Division of Water Resources Management, Industrial Wastewater, Discharges 
from Petroleum Contaminated Sites. 
Contact the Division of Water Resource Management, Industrial Wastewater 
Program at 850-245-8589 or contact the appropriate district office. 

Division of Air Resource Management, Bulk Gasoline Plants (AGP). 
• Compliance Assistance Information, Informational Handout. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 
Pharmaceutical 
Waste Management 

Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 
Pharmaceutical Waste Management. 
Waste Management for Homeowners. 
Disposal Sites or Collection Events. 
Household Hazardous Waste (Nearest drop-off Locations). 
Universal Wastes (Batteries, Electronics, Mercury, Pesticides, Pharmaceuticals). 

• Contact the Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance 
Assistance Program at 850-245-8782. 

Printing Operations Division of Air Resource Management, Printing Operations (AGP). 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 
• Compliance Assistance Information, Informational Handout. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 

Page 25 

https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/storage-tank-compliance
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/documents/storage-tank-district-and-county-contact-list
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/content/industrial-wastewater-genericgeneral-permits
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/content/industrial-wastewater-genericgeneral-permits
https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/bulk-gasoline-plants
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/bulk-gasoline-plants
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/pharmaceutical-waste-management
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/printing-operations
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/printing-operations


 

  

   
      

 
   

     
  

 
 

 

   
   

 
  

   
  
     

    
     

   
 

    
  

   
        

  

  
  
  
  
  

  
 

 
  

    
 

   
  

 
     

 
 

  

   
 

     
 

   
      

   
  

-

-

-

• 

• 

Directory Assistance 

Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 
Public Records, 
Florida’s 
Information Portal 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Electronic Document 
Management System (OCULUS), Login page (Program records for public 
review). 
To access the documents in OCULUS: 
 Click on the link to open OCULUS at the Login screen. 
 Click on PUBLIC OCULUS login to view the search results screen. 
 Click the arrow button next to view in the Operations drop-down menu to 

open and view the document in its native format. 
• Most OCULUS documents are in PDF format. Acrobat Reader is required 

to read the document. The free reader can be downloaded from 
http://www.adobe.com/products/reader.html. 

• If you are interested in reviewing documents from the Department’s 
Information Portal, you can access the portal. 

• Online help system. 
• Email OCULUS support if you believe that you’ve found an error with a 

document at servicedesk@dep.state.fl.us. 

Q Back Top 

R Back Top 
Radioactive 
Material 

Florida Department of Health (DOH), Air Monitoring. 
• Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-444, 

health@flhealth.gov. 
• Health Environments Index (Biomedical Waste, Drywall, Hazardous 

Waste Sites, Lead Poisoning, Mercury Spills, Pesticide Poisoning, 
Radiation Control). 

• Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-444, or email 
health@flhealth.gov. 

Reciprocating 
Internal Combustion 
Engines (RICE) 

Division of Air Resource Management, Reciprocating Internal Combustion 
Engines (AGP). 

• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-
722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 

• Compliance Assistance Information, Informational Handout. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 

Page 26 

https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://depedms.dep.state.fl.us/Oculus/servlet/login
http://www.adobe.com/products/reader.html#_blank
http://prodenv.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/searchPortal
https://depedms.dep.state.fl.us/Oculus/webhelp/oculus.htm
mailto:servicedesk@dep.state.fl.us
http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/air-monitoring/index.html
tel:850-245-4444
mailto:health@flhealth.gov.
http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/index.html
tel:850-245-4444
mailto:health@flhealth.gov.
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/reciprocating-internal-combustion-engines
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/reciprocating-internal-combustion-engines
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/reciprocating-internal-combustion-engines


 

   

    
   

      
 

   
     

  
     

  
 

  

  
   

     
  

  
    

  
    

  
    

 
    

  
    

 
  

  

   
   

 

 

     
 

     
 

   
      

   
  

    
   

      
 

   
     

  

Directory Assistance 

If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 
Recycling Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 

Battery Main Page (Homeowner's Guide to Battery Recycling and Disposal and 
Local Household Hazardous Waste Programs). 

• Contact DEP, Hazardous Waste Section, 850-245-8782. 

Division of Waste Management, Waste Reduction, Construction Debris. 
• Contact the Division of Waste Management here. 

Division of Waste Management, Waste Reduction Program, Hospital Recycling. 
• Contact the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste 

Management Section, 850-245-8782. 
Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 
Electronic Waste. 

• Contact the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste 
Management Section, 850-245-8782. 

Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 
Pharmaceutical Disposal. 

• Contact the Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance 
Assistance Program at 850-245-8782. 

Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 
Mercury-Containing Lamps Including Fluorescent Lamps. 

• Contact the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste 
Management Section at 850-245-8705. 

Division of Waste Management, Waste Reduction, Recycling Grants and Loans. 
• Contact the Division of Waste Management here. 

Reinforced 
Polyester Resin 
Operations 

Division of Air Resource Management, Reinforced Polyester Resin Operations 
(AGP). 

• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-
722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 

• Compliance Assistance Information, Informational Handout. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 

Page 27 

https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/battery-main-page
https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste-reduction/content/construction-and-demolition-debris-recycling
https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste/content/waste-management-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste-reduction/content/commercial-and-institutional-recycling
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/electronics-waste
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/pharmaceutical-waste-management
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/mercury-main-page
https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste-reduction/content/recycling-grants-and-loans
https://floridadep.gov/waste/waste/content/waste-management-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/reinforced-polyester-resin-operations
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/reinforced-polyester-resin-operations
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/reinforced-polyester-resin-operations
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance


 

  

   
  

   
  
   
    

 

  
 

 
   

 
     

 
     

    
  

    
   

      
 

    
    

  
 
 

 

  
    

 
  
    
     

 
      
  
  

 
 

 
 

 

 
  

 
 

  

     
  

 
     

   
 

      
      
 

    
     

    
 

-

• 
-

-

Directory Assistance 

Refrigeration United States Environmental Protection Agency, EPA, Stationary Refrigeration 
and Air Conditioning. 

• Illegal Venting of Refrigerants 
• Appliance Disposal. 
• EPA Technician Certification. 
• Contact United States Environmental Protection Agency here for 

Stationary Refrigeration and Air Conditioning. 

S Back Top 
Secondary Division of Air Resource Management, Secondary Aluminum Sweat Furnace 
Aluminum Smelters (AGP). 

• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-
722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 

• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 
report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 
Small Business U.S. Small Business Administration. 
Administration 
(SBA) 

• Contact the U.S. Small Business Administration, call the SBA Answer 
Desk: 800-827-5722. 

• Disaster Loans: 800-659-2955. 
• For general SBA questions, email the SBA Answer Desk. 
• For questions about Disaster Loans contact or email 

disastercustomerservice@sba.gov. 
• For questions about the HUBZone Program email hubzone@sba.gov. 
• Locally, SBA District Offices. 
• Nationally, SBA Headquarters Offices. 

Small Business Division of Air Resource Management, DEP, Small Business Environmental 
Environmental Assistance Program (SBEAP-Air). 
Assistance Program, SBEAP General Information Flier. 

National Small 
Business 
Environmental 
Assistance Program 

• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-
722-7457 for assistance or email the SBEAP at 
Small.Business@floridadep.gov. 

• Visit the Department of Environmental Project for regulatory updates, 
forms and other materials for specific industries under the Air General 

Federal Small Permit Program. 

Business Assistance National Small Business Environmental Assistance Program Asbestos. 
• Contact the Small businesses with environmental questions or call the 

hotline at 800-578-8898. Other state-specific resources are also available 
on this website. 

Page 28 

https://www.epa.gov/section608
https://www.epa.gov/section608
https://www.epa.gov/section608/section-608-technician-certification-programs
https://www.epa.gov/section608/forms/contact-us-about-stationary-refrigeration-and-air-conditioning
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/secondary-aluminum-sweat-furnaces
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/secondary-aluminum-sweat-furnaces
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://www.sba.gov/about-sba/what-we-do/contact-sba
mailto:answerdesk@sba.gov
mailto:disastercustomerservice@sba.gov.
mailto:hubzone@sba.gov
https://www.sba.gov/tools/local-assistance/districtoffices
https://www.sba.gov/about-sba/sba-locations/headquarters-offices
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/sbeap-general-information
mailto:Small.Business@floridadep.gov
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://www.epa.gov/resources-small-businesses/asbestos-small-business-ombudsman
https://nationalsbeap.org/states


 

   

  
  

      
  

 
 

   
    

     
    

     
 

   
  
   
  
  
  
     

  
    

 
 

    
 

    
  
    

    
 

 
 

  
     
    

   
  

 
   

 
  

 
 

   
  

  
 

   
 

Directory Assistance 

United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Small Business 
Assistance Liaison, and Resources for Small Businesses. 

• Contact EPA, Region 4, Resources for Small Businesses at 404-562-9900 
or Email, David Byro, byro.david@epa.gov, Phone, 215-814-5563. 

Smoking- Florida Department of Health (DOH), Florida Clean Indoor Air Act. 
Public/Indoor 
Air/Workplace 

• Contact the Florida Department of Health, 1-800-337-3742. 
Department of Business and Professional Regulation (DBPR), Register a 
complaint (smoking in an enclosed indoor workplace). 

• Contact the Department of Business & Professional Regulation (DBPR) 
at 850-487-1395 or 1-866-532-1440. 

United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Indoor Air Quality. 
• Frequent Indoor Air Quality Questions 
• Regional Office and State Indoor Air Quality Information 
• Mold 
• Radon 
• Indoor Air Plus 
• Contact, the United States Environmental Protection Agency here. 

Solar Florida Solar Energy Center, Energy Efficiency. 
• Contact the Florida Solar Energy Center at 321-638-1015. 

Solid Waste Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 
Permitting Solid Waste Section. 

• Guidance for disturbance and Use of Old Closed Landfills. 
• Waste Disposal Areas in Florida. 
• Contact the Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance 

Assistance Program at 850-245-8782 or click here for a list of the district 
contacts. 

State Employee Department of Environmental Protection. 
Directory • Division and Office contacts for the state. 

• State employee 411 online telephone directory, or call the State 
Information Center for the Department of Environmental Protection at 1-
866-693-6748 or locally at 850-488-1234. 

Storage Tank Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 
Compliance Storage Tank Compliance. 

Storage Tank Guidance for Motor Fuel Suppliers 
New Emergency Storage Tank Owners 
Local Cleanup Programs 

• Contact the Storage Tank Compliance section at 850-245-8842, 850-245-
8849 or the district or county contacts. 

Division of Water Resources Management, Industrial Wastewater, Discharges 
from Petroleum Contaminated Sites. 
Contact the Division of Water Resource Management, Industrial Wastewater 
Program at 850-245-8589 or contact the appropriate district office. 

Page 29 

https://www.epa.gov/resources-small-businesses/epa-regional-office-small-business-liaisons
https://www.epa.gov/resources-small-businesses/epa-regional-office-small-business-liaisons
https://www.epa.gov/resources-small-businesses
mailto:byro.david@epa.gov
http://www.floridahealth.gov/%5C/environmental-health/indoor-air-quality/indoor-air-act/index.html
tel:850-245-4444
http://www.myfloridalicense.com/contactus/
http://www.myfloridalicense.com/contactus/
https://www.epa.gov/indoor-air-quality-iaq
https://iaq.zendesk.com/hc/en-us
https://www.epa.gov/indoor-air-quality-iaq/epa-regional-office-and-state-indoor-air-quality-information
https://www.epa.gov/mold
https://www.epa.gov/radon
https://www.epa.gov/indoorairplus
https://www.epa.gov/indoor-air-quality-iaq/forms/contact-us-about-indoor-air-quality
http://www.fsec.ucf.edu/en/
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/solid-waste-section
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/documents/guidance-disturbance-and-use-old-closed-landfills
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/documents/guidance-disturbance-and-use-old-closed-landfills
https://floridadep.gov/districts
https://floridadep.gov/districts
https://floridadep.gov/
https://floridadep.gov/contact-us
http://411.myflorida.com/apps/411/tel411.public_411
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/storage-tank-compliance
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/documents/storage-tank-district-and-county-contact-list
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/content/industrial-wastewater-genericgeneral-permits
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/content/industrial-wastewater-genericgeneral-permits
https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts


 

  

  
  

 
  

 
 

    
   
     

 
     

    
  

    
   

       
 

    
    

  
 

 
 

   
     

 
     

   
  

    
   

      
 

   
     

  
 

   
    
    
  

 
  

     
   

    

  

-

-

• 
• 

Directory Assistance 

Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Program, Storage 
Tank Compliance. 
Financial Assurance Program. 

• Contact the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste 
Management Section, 850-245-8782 or send an email to 
Financial.Assurance.Working.Group@dep.state.fl.us. 

Division of Air Resource Management, Bulk Gasoline Plants (AGP). 
• Compliance Assistance Information, Informational Handout. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 
Surface Coating 
Operations 

Division of Air Resource Management, Surface Coating Operations (AGP). 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 
Compliance Assistance Information 

• Surface Coating Informational Handout 
• Paints & Coatings Resource Center 
• EPA's Collision Repair Campaign Website 
• EPA Guidelines and Standards for Solvent Use and Surface Coating 

Industry 
T Back Top 
Tires Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 

Waste tire collector registration application. 
• Contact the Division of Waste Management, 850-245-8705. 

U Back Top 

Page 30 

https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/storage-tank-compliance
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/storage-tank-compliance
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/financial-assurance-program
mailto:Financial.Assurance.Working.Group@dep.state.fl.us
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/bulk-gasoline-plants
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/bulk-gasoline-plants
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/surface-coating-operations
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/surface-coating-operations
http://www.paintcenter.org/
https://www.epa.gov/collision-repair-campaign
https://www.epa.gov/stationary-sources-air-pollution/clean-air-act-guidelines-and-standards-solvent-use-and-surface
https://www.epa.gov/stationary-sources-air-pollution/clean-air-act-guidelines-and-standards-solvent-use-and-surface
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/forms/waste-tire-application


 

  

 
    
  

  
  

  
 

    
  

    
   
     

 
     

   
  

    
   

       
 

   
     

  
   

 

  

 
  

      
   

     
 

    
  

  

  
 

 
     

 
     

 
     

   
  

    
   

      
 

-

• 

-

Directory Assistance 

Underground 
Storage Tanks 

Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 
(Storage Tank Compliance). 

• Contact the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste 
Management Section, 850-245-8782. 

Division of Water Resources Management, Industrial Wastewater, Discharges 
from Petroleum Contaminated Sites. 
Contact the Division of Water Resource Management, Industrial Wastewater 
Program at 850-245-8589 or contact the appropriate district office. 

Division of Air Resource Management, Bulk Gasoline Plants (AGP). 
• Compliance Assistance Information, Informational Handout. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 
• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 

report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 
(Also see Petroleum Storage Tanks) 

US Environmental 
Protection Agency 
(EPA) Region 4 

United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Small Business 
Assistance Liaison, and Resources for Small Businesses. 

• Contact EPA, Region 4, Resources for Small Businesses at 404-562-9900 
or Email, David Byro, byro.david@epa.gov, Phone, 215-814-5563. 

Used Oil Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, 
Summary of Hazardous Waste Regulations. 

• Contact the Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance 
Assistance Program at 850-245-8782. 

V Back Top 
Vapor Degreaser Division of Air Resource Management, Halogenated Solvent Degreaser (AGP), 

https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/halogenated-solvent-
degreasers. 

• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-
722-7457 for assistance for more information on Air General Permits. 

• For questions related to compliance procedures such as test notifications, 
report submittals, record keeping, inspections, etc., please contact the 
compliance authority specific to the county where your facility is located. 
If it’s located in Broward, Duval, Hillsborough, Miami-Dade, Orange, 
Palm Beach, Pinellas, or Sarasota counties, visit our Local Program Air 
Contacts page. For all other counties, go to our District Air Contacts 
page. 

Page 31 

https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/storage-tank-compliance
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/content/industrial-wastewater-genericgeneral-permits
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater/content/industrial-wastewater-genericgeneral-permits
https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/bulk-gasoline-plants
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/documents/bulk-gasoline-plants
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://www.epa.gov/resources-small-businesses/epa-regional-office-small-business-liaisons
https://www.epa.gov/resources-small-businesses/epa-regional-office-small-business-liaisons
https://www.epa.gov/resources-small-businesses
mailto:byro.david@epa.gov
https://floridadep.gov/waste/permitting-compliance-assistance/content/summary-hazardous-waste-regulations
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/halogenated-solvent-degreasers
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/halogenated-solvent-degreasers
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/local-program-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/air/air-director/content/district-air-contacts


 

  

   
     

  
    

  
    

  
 

  
 

 
 

    
   
   
   
  

    
 

   
 

      
     

  
     

   
 

   
  

   
   

  

     
 

 
  

 
    

  
 

   
    

    
   

  

  

• 

-

-

-

-

Directory Assistance 

Register and Pay for your AGP Online, Air General Permits. 
• Contact the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program at 1-800-

722-7457 for using AGPERS. 
Vending Machines Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Bottled Water, 

Vending Machines, Food Establishment Inspections. 
• Contact the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services at 

1-800-HELP-FLA or 1-800-435-7352 or email at 
FoodInsp@FreshFromFlorida.com. 

W Back Top 
Wastewater Division of Water Resource Management, Domestic Wastewater Program. 
Program 
Management 

• General Facts and Statistics about Wastewater in Florida. 
• Industrial Wastewater Program. 
• Waste Resource Management Rules. 
• Contact the Division of Water Resource Management, Domestic 

Wastewater Program at 850-245-8608 or contact the appropriate district 
office. 

United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), National Pretreatment 
Program. 

• Contact general Information about NPDES, Region 4 at 404-562-9236. 
Water Division of Water Resource Management, Source & Drinking Water Program. 

Waste Resource Management Rules. 
• Contact the Division of Water Resource Management, Source & Drinking 

Water Program at 850-245-8624 or click here to find the appropriate 
Florida district. 

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Bottled Water, 
Vending Machines, Food Establishment Inspections. 
Contact the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services at 1-800-
HELP-FLA or 1-800-435-7352 or email at FoodInsp@FreshFromFlorida.com. 
Florida Department of Health (DOH), Water. 

• Contact the Florida Department of Health, 1-800-337-3742. 
Worker’s Right to Florida Department of Health (DOH), Occupational Health and Safety Program, 
Know Occupational Health Surveillance. 

• Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-4444. 
Florida Right to Know, OSHA, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, 
https://www.osha.gov/Publications/osha3021.pdf. 

U.S. Department of Labor Blog . 
• Visit the OSHA Program for Small Businesses Blog. 

Workman’s Comp Division of Worker’s Compensation, Workers Compensation. 
• Contact Workers Compensation Claims at 800-342-1741 or Worker’s 

Compensation Exemption/Compliance at 850-413-1609. 

Florida Department of Financial Services. 

Page 32 

https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/air-general-permits
https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/small-business-assistance
http://www.freshfromflorida.com/Business-Services/Food-Establishment-Inspections
http://www.freshfromflorida.com/Business-Services/Food-Establishment-Inspections
mailto:FoodInsp@FreshFromFlorida.com
https://floridadep.gov/water/domestic-wastewater
https://floridadep.gov/water/domestic-wastewater/content/general-facts-and-statistics-about-wastewater-florida
https://floridadep.gov/water/industrial-wastewater
https://floridadep.gov/water/water/content/water-resource-management-rules
https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts
https://floridadep.gov/water/water-compliance-assurance/content/district-and-delegated-local-program-contacts
https://www.epa.gov/npdes/national-pretreatment-program
https://www.epa.gov/npdes/national-pretreatment-program
https://floridadep.gov/water/source-drinking-water
https://floridadep.gov/water/water/content/water-resource-management-rules
https://floridadep.gov/water/source-drinking-water/content/organization-drinking-water-program
http://www.freshfromflorida.com/Business-Services/Food-Establishment-Inspections
http://www.freshfromflorida.com/Business-Services/Food-Establishment-Inspections
mailto:FoodInsp@FreshFromFlorida.com
http://www.floridahealth.gov/environmental-health/index.html
tel:850-245-4444
http://www.floridahealth.gov/%5C/environmental-health/occupational-health-surveillance/index.html
tel:850-245-4444
https://www.osha.gov/Publications/osha3021.pdf
https://blog.dol.gov/
https://blog.dol.gov/
https://blog.dol.gov/2017/06/07/osha-program-small-businesses-makes-big-difference
https://www.myfloridacfo.com/division/wc/
https://www.myfloridacfo.com/


 

  

     
 

  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  

 
 

• 

• 

• 

Directory Assistance 

• Visit popular services offered by the Florida Department of Financial 
Services. 

X Back Top 

Y Back Top 

Z Back Top 

Page 33 

https://www.myfloridacfo.com/division/services/

	Air 9
	Division of Air Resource Management (DARM)
	Florida Department of Health (DOH)
	Air Monitoring
	Indoor Air

	A-Z Index for the Department Environmental Protection (DEP) Website 9
	Agricultural and Consumer Services 9
	Motor Vehicle Repair

	Air Conditioning 9
	Air General Permits (AGP) 9
	Animal Crematories
	Asbestos Manufacturing and Fabrication Facilities
	Bulk Gasoline Plants
	Cast Polymer Operations
	Chromium Electroplaters
	Concrete Batching Plants
	Ethylene Oxide Sterilizers
	Halogenated Solvent Degreaser
	Human Crematories
	Mercury Recovery and Reclamation
	Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants
	Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaners
	Printing Operations
	Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines (RICE)
	Reinforced Polyester Resin Operations
	Secondary Aluminum Sweat Furnace
	Surface Coating Operations

	Air General Permit (AGP) Electronic Registration Submittal (AGPERS) 10
	Register and Pay for your AGP Online

	Animal Crematories (AGP) 10
	Asbestos 10
	Asbestos Abatement Program, Department of Environmental Protection (DEP)
	State Asbestos Contact for DEP
	Asbestos Licensing and Information, Department of Business and Professional Regulation (DBPR)
	Asbestos Manufacturing and Fabrication Facilities (AGP)

	Automobile-Batteries 11
	Federal Law Review

	Automobile-Car Wash 11
	Car Wash Recycle System General Permit Notification

	Automobile-Emission Control 11
	Regulations for Emissions from Vehicles and Engines, Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)

	Automobile-Paint and Body Shops 11
	Hazardous Waste Compliance Assistance Program

	Automobile-Tires 12
	Waste tire collector registration application (DEP)

	Automobile-Used Oil 12
	Annual Used Oil Registration and Renewal Information
	Used Oil Recycling

	Battery Recycling 12
	Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program
	Homeowner's Guide to Battery Recycling and Disposal
	Local Household Hazardous Waste Programs

	Bio Medical Waste  12
	Bulk Gasoline Plants (AGP) 12
	Business Assistance Program 13
	SBEAP General Information Flier
	Small Business Administration-for Financial and Start-Up Assistance
	(Also see Small Business Environmental Assistance Program)

	Business Licensure and Regulation 13
	Cars 13
	(Also see Automobiles)

	CFC-Refrigerant Handling for Mobile & Stationary Sources and Technician Licensing 14
	EPA Technician Certification
	Illegal Venting of Refrigerants
	Appliance Disposal

	Chrome Electroplating 14
	Air General Permit- Chromium Electroplaters (AGP)
	Hazardous Waste Resources

	Concrete Batch Plants (AGP) 14
	Construction and Demolition 15
	Contaminants 15
	Department of Health (DOH)
	Biomedical Waste
	Drywall
	Hazardous Waste Sites
	Lead Poisoning
	Mercury Spills
	Pesticide Poisoning
	Radiation Control

	Community 15
	Built Environment
	Climate and Health
	EH Preparedness
	Geographic Information Systems
	Group Care Facilities
	Migrant Farmworker Housing
	Mosquito Prevention
	PACE-EH
	Rodents

	Degreasers 15
	(Also see Vapor Degreasers)

	Department of Environmental Protection Business Portal 15
	Domestic Wastewater 15
	Regulatory requirements for domestic wastewater treatment facilities
	Electronic monthly operating reports
	Water human sewage, water with household chemical

	Drinking Water Program 15
	Program and policy coordination, rule development
	Permitting and enforcement done at district level
	Public drinking water systems

	Drycleaners 16
	Perchloroethylene (PERC) Dry Cleaners (AGP)
	Hazardous Waste Management
	PERC Contamination Cleanup
	Taxes, Department of Revenue

	Electronic Recycling 16
	Electronic Document Management System (OCULUS) 16
	Emergency Response 17
	Hazmat
	Weather
	Transportation
	Fire
	Radiological
	General (Public water source contamination, medical waste)

	Environmental Protection (EPA) Region 4 17
	Small Business Assistance Liaison

	Ethylene Oxide Sterilizers (AGP) 17
	Gasoline Stations 17
	(Also see Automobile, Petroleum Storage Tanks)
	Grants and Loans 18
	Recycle Loan Program
	Household Hazardous Waste Grants
	Innovative Recycling/Waste Reduction Grants
	Small County Consolidated Grants

	Halogenated Solvent Degreaser (AGP) 18
	Hazardous Materials and Hazardous Waste 19
	Healthy Environments 19
	Department of Health (DOH)
	Air
	Water
	Contaminants
	Consumer Safety
	Community

	Horticulture 19
	Inspection of plants prior to transportation
	Certification of plant material

	Hospitals 19
	Air Resource Management
	Hazardous Waste Management
	Waste Management-Mercury, Recycling, Pharmaceutical Waste
	Environmental Health Program
	Radiation Control Services

	Household Hazardous Waste 19
	County Hazardous Waste Collection Centers

	Human Crematories (AGP) 19
	Indoor Air Quality 20
	Florida Clean Air Act
	EPA Indoor Air Quality

	Industrial Wastewater 20
	Infectious Waste 20
	(Also see Hospitals)

	Information Portal 20
	Laboratories 21
	Hazardous Waste
	Medical
	Radiation Control

	Large Quantity Generators of Hazardous Waste 21
	Hazardous Waste Reporting

	Laundromat Wastewater 21
	Industrial Waste

	Lead and Lead Paint 21
	Lead poisoning surveillance
	Reportable illnesses
	Medical reports from physicians regarding lead exposure in children and adults

	Lead Paint Removal Certification 22
	EPA, Region 4 Lead Based Paint Program

	Material Safety Data Sheet 22
	Occupational Safety & Health Consulting for Florida Business
	Information on how to comply with Worker's Right to Know
	Understanding MSDS (material safety data sheet)
	Workplace safety inspections

	Metal Finishers-Chrome Electroplating 22
	Chrome Electroplating (AGP)
	Hazardous Waste

	Mercury Recovery and Reclamation (AGP) 22
	Mold-Remediation
	Indoor Air Quality (DOH)

	Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants 23
	Crushers

	OCULUS 23
	Florida’s Public Documents

	OSHA 24
	EPA, Region 4
	(Also see Occupational Safety & Health Consulting for Florida Business)

	Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaners (AGP) 24
	Petroleum Storage Tanks 25
	Underground Storage Tank Registration
	Cleanup Program Eligibility
	Local Cleanup Programs

	Pharmaceutical Waste Management 25
	Pharmaceutical Waste Management for Homeowners
	Disposal Sites or Collection Events
	Household Hazardous Waste (Nearest drop-off Locations)
	Universal Wastes (Batteries, Electronics, Mercury, Pesticides, Pharmaceuticals)

	Printing Operations (AGP) 25
	Florida’s Information Records

	Radioactive Material 26
	Radiation Control Services (DOH)
	Radon Program (DOH)

	Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines (RICE) 26
	Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines (AGO)

	Recycling 27
	Waste Management (DEP)
	Fluorescent Light Bulbs/Ballasts
	Southern Waste Information Exchange

	Reinforced Polyester Resin Operations (AGP) 27
	Refrigeration 28
	Secondary Aluminum Smelters 28
	Secondary Aluminum Sweat Furnace (AGP)
	Phone or Email Consultations
	SBEAP General Information Flier

	Smoking-Public/Workplace 29
	Indoor Air Quality

	Solar 29
	Florida Solar Energy Center- Energy Efficiency

	Solid Waste Permitting 29
	Landfill Permitting Section (DEP)

	Storage Tank Compliance 29
	Surface Coating Operations 30
	Surface Coating Operations (AGP)

	Tires 30
	Waste Tires Management Program (DEP)

	Underground Storage Tanks 31
	(Also see Petroleum Storage Tanks)

	US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region 4 31
	Small Business Assistance Liaison

	Used Oil 31
	Vapor Degreaser 31
	Hazardous Waste

	Vending Machines 32
	Wastewater Program Management 32
	Wastewater Facilities Regulation (DEP)
	National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
	Pretreatment of wastewater
	Compliance of wastewater facilities

	Water 32
	Department of Health (DOH)
	Aquatic Toxins
	Beach Water Quality
	Blue Green Algae
	Drinking Water
	Onsite Sewage Programs
	Private Well Testing
	Red Tide
	Public Swimming Pools

	Worker’s Right to Know 32
	Occupational Safety & Health Consulting for Florida Business

	Workman’s Comp 32
	Florida Dept. of Financial Services/ Workers Compensation

	A-Z Index for the Department Environmental Protection (DEP) Website.
	Division of Air Resource Management, Surface Coating Operations (AGP). 
	 Storage Tank Guidance for Motor Fuel Suppliers
	 New Emergency Storage Tank Owners
	 Local Cleanup Programs
	 Contact the Division of Water Resource Management, Industrial Wastewater Program at 850-245-8589 or contact the appropriate district office.
	Division of Air Resource Management, Surface Coating Operations (AGP).
	Division of Water Resource Management, Industrial Wastewater Program, 
	Division of Air Resource Management, Halogenated Solvent Degreaser (AGP).

	Electronic Document Management System (Public OCULUS Login)
	Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, Storage Tank Compliance.
	Storage Tank Guidance for Motor Fuel Suppliers
	New Emergency Storage Tank Owners
	Local Cleanup Programs
	 (Also see Automobile, Petroleum Storage Tanks)
	 Contact the Division of Waste Management contacts.
	Division of Air Resource Management, Halogenated Solvent Degreaser (AGP).
	Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, Electronic Waste. 
	 Contact the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste Management Section, 850-245-8782.
	 Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-444, or email health@flhealth.gov Air.
	Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, the Division of Plant Industry.
	 Contact Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Division of Plant Industry at 1-352-395-4700 or 1-888-397-1517.
	Division of Air Resource Management, General Permits, Ethylene Oxide Sterilizers (AGP).
	Division of Waste Management, Waste Reduction Program, Hospital Recycling.
	 Contact the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste Management Section, 850-245-8782.
	Florida Department of Health (DOH), Radiation Control Services.
	 Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-4266.
	 Contact the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste Management Section, 850-245-8782 or click here to view the Florida County Household Hazardous Waste Contact list.
	Division of Water Resource Management, Industrial Wastewater Program, Industrial Wastewater Business Portal, Frequently Asked Questions.
	Division of Air Resource Management, General Permits, Ethylene Oxide Sterilizers (AGP). 
	Division of Waste Management, Waste Reduction Program, Hospital Recycling.
	 Contact the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste Management Section, 850-245-8782.
	Florida Department of Health (DOH), Radiation Control Services.
	 Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-4266, or email RadiationControl@FLHealth.gov.
	(Also See Hospitals)
	 Email OCULUS support if you believe that you’ve found an error with a document at servicedesk@dep.state.fl.us.
	Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, Pharmaceutical Disposal.
	 Contact the Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program at 850-245-8782.
	Florida Department of Health (DOH), Radiation Control Services.
	 Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-4266, or email RadiationControl@FLHealth.gov.
	Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, Summary of Hazardous Waste Regulations.
	 Contact the Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program at 850-245-8782.
	Permit for a Wastewater Disposal System for a Laundromat and Laundromat General Permit Notification Form.
	Florida Department of Health (DOH), Lead Poisoning Prevention Program,  
	 Renovation, Repair, and Painting.
	 Information for Homeowners about Lead.
	 Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-4444, or email health@flhealth.gov. 
	EPA, Lead, (Lead Hotline - The National Lead Information Center)
	EPA, Region 4, Lead Based Paint Program.
	 Locate Certified Inspection, Risk Assessment, and Abatement Firms.
	 Contact EPA, Region 4, the Lead and Asbestos section at 404-562-9213 or click here at.
	Florida Department of Health (DOH), Occupational Health and Safety Program, Occupational Health Surveillance.
	 Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-4444.
	Division of Air Resource Management, Chrome Electroplating (AGP).
	Division of Air Resource Management, Mercury Recovery and Reclamation (AGP).
	Division of Air Resource Management, Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants (AGP), “Crushers”.
	 Contact the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services at 1-800-HELP-FLA or 1-800-435-7352.
	Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, Household Hazardous Waste. 
	Contact the Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program at 850-245-8782.
	Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Pesticide Certification Section.
	 Contact the Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services at 850-617-7870 or email AESCares@FreshFromFlorida.com.
	National Pesticide Information Center (NPIC).
	 Contact Division of Waste Management, Waste Cleanup Program at 850-245-8705.
	Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, (Storage Tank Compliance).
	Storage Tank Guidance for Motor Fuel Suppliers
	New Emergency Storage Tank Owners
	Local Cleanup Programs
	Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, Pharmaceutical Waste Management. 
	Waste Management for Homeowners.
	Disposal Sites or Collection Events.
	Household Hazardous Waste (Nearest drop-off Locations).
	Universal Wastes (Batteries, Electronics, Mercury, Pesticides, Pharmaceuticals).
	 Contact the Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program at 850-245-8782.
	Division of Air Resource Management, Printing Operations (AGP).
	 Email OCULUS support if you believe that you’ve found an error with a document at servicedesk@dep.state.fl.us.
	 Health Environments Index (Biomedical Waste, Drywall, Hazardous Waste Sites, Lead Poisoning, Mercury Spills, Pesticide Poisoning, Radiation Control).
	 Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-444, or email health@flhealth.gov. 
	Division of Air Resource Management, Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines (AGP).
	 Contact DEP, Hazardous Waste Section, 850-245-8782.
	Division of Waste Management, Waste Reduction Program, Hospital Recycling.
	 Contact the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste Management Section, 850-245-8782.
	Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, Pharmaceutical Disposal.
	 Contact the Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program at 850-245-8782.
	 Contact the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste Management Section at 850-245-8705.
	Division of Air Resource Management, Reinforced Polyester Resin Operations (AGP).
	 Contact United States Environmental Protection Agency here for Stationary Refrigeration and Air Conditioning.
	Division of Air Resource Management, Secondary Aluminum Sweat Furnace (AGP).
	U.S. Small Business Administration.
	National Small Business Environmental Assistance Program Asbestos.
	Florida Solar Energy Center, Energy Efficiency.
	 Contact the Florida Solar Energy Center at 321-638-1015.
	Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, Solid Waste Section.
	State Employee Directory
	 State employee 411 online telephone directory, or call the State Information Center for the Department of Environmental Protection at 1-866-693-6748 or locally at 850-488-1234.
	Storage Tank Compliance
	Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, Storage Tank Compliance.
	Contact the Division of Water Resource Management, Industrial Wastewater Program at 850-245-8589 or contact the appropriate district office.
	Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Program, Storage Tank Compliance. 
	 Contact the Division of Waste Management, Hazardous Waste Management Section, 850-245-8782 or send an email to Financial.Assurance.Working.Group@dep.state.fl.us.
	Division of Air Resource Management, Surface Coating Operations (AGP).
	 Contact the Division of Waste Management, 850-245-8705.
	Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, (Storage Tank Compliance).
	(Also see Petroleum Storage Tanks)
	 Contact EPA, Region 4, Resources for Small Businesses at 404-562-9900 or Email, David Byro, byro.david@epa.gov, Phone, 215-814-5563.
	Division of Waste Management, Permitting and Compliance Assistance Program, Summary of Hazardous Waste Regulations.
	Division of Air Resource Management, Halogenated Solvent Degreaser (AGP), https://floridadep.gov/air/permitting-compliance/content/halogenated-solvent-degreasers.
	 Waste Resource Management Rules.
	 Contact the Division of Water Resource Management, Domestic Wastewater Program at 850-245-8608 or contact the appropriate district office.
	United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), National Pretreatment Program.
	 Contact general Information about NPDES, Region 4 at 404-562-9236.
	Waste Resource Management Rules.
	Florida Department of Health (DOH), Occupational Health and Safety Program, Occupational Health Surveillance.
	 Contact the Florida Department of Health, 850-245-4444.
	Division of Worker’s Compensation, Workers Compensation.
	Florida Department of Financial Services.


